

No. 15-449

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND MCNEIL-PPC, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

LISA RECKIS AND RICHARD RECKIS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability
Advisory Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER
*Counsel of Record
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
auntereiner@
robbinsrussell.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE CONFLICTS AND CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS AND TO CLARIFY <i>WYETH'S</i> REFERENCE TO “CLEAR EVIDENCE”.....	9
A. The Lower Courts Have Misunderstood <i>Wyeth's</i> Reference To “Clear Evidence”	11
B. The Lower Courts Have Misunderstood The Nature Of The Inquiry Required By <i>Wyeth</i>	16
C. Only This Court Can Clarify What It Meant in <i>Wyeth</i>	19
II. THE LOWER COURT’S APPROACH THREATENS TO UNDERMINE AND BURDEN THE FEDERAL REGULA- TORY SCHEME AND PERMITS LIABILITY FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE WARNINGS THAT THE FDA HAS REJECTED	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aaron v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 653984 (W.D. Pa. Feb 19, 2010)	10
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985)	9
<i>Baumgardner v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , 2010 WL 3431671 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2010)	10
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	3
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	3, 19, 20
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011)	10, 11
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Forst v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	11
<i>Freightliner v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	19, 20
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	3
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D.N.J. 2013)	10
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	3
<i>Mason v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	19, 20
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	8, 20, 21, 22
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	12
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	12
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 16
<i>Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011)	18
<i>Schilf v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3909909 (D.S.D. Sept. 30, 2010)	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Rules:	
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)	4
42 U.S.C. § 5851(a).....	13
 Other Authorities:	
No. 98-1768 Petition for Certiorari, <i>Buckman</i> <i>v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> (filed May 1999)	23
Robert Strassfeld, <i>If . . . : Counterfactuals in</i> <i>the Law</i> , 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 339 (1992)..	16, 17
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 3
